## KASSON TOWNSHIP LEELANAU COUNTY

# ORDINANCE NO. 2016-02

## AMENDMENT TO PLANNING COMMISSION ORDINANCE NO. 2016-01

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE KASSON TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION FROM A SEVEN (7) MEMBER COMMISSION TO A FIVE (5) MEMBER COMMISSION.

## KASSON TOWNSHIP HEREBY ORDAINS:

# Section 1. AMENDMENT OF PLANNING COMMISSION ORDINANCE

The Kasson Township Planning Commission Ordinance No. 2016-01 is hereby amended as follows:

#### Section 2. Section 2: Establishment - shall read as follows:

The Township Board hereby confirms the establishment under the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, Public Act 33 of 2008, MCL 125.3801, et seq., of the Kasson Township Planning Commission formerly established under the Township Planning Act, Public Act 168 of 1959, MCL 125.321, et seq., or, alternatively, under the Municipal Planning Act, Public Act 285 of 1931, MCL 125.31, et seq. The Kasson Township Planning Commission shall have five (5) Members. Members of the Kasson Township Planning Commission as of the effective date of this Ordinance shall, except for an ex officio member whose remaining term on the planning commission shall be limited to his or her term on the township board, continue to serve for the remainder of their existing terms so long as they continue to meet all of the eligibility requirements for planning commission membership set forth within the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, Public Act 33 of 2008, MCL 125.3801, et seq.

# Section 3. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect on the day following the date of its publication.

At a regular meeting of the Township Board for Kasson Township held on the 1st day of February 2016, Cruz moved for adoption of the foregoing ordinance and B. Noonan supported the motion.

Voting for: Cruz, B. Noonan, R. Noonan, Lanham, Julian

Voting against: None.

# CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true copy of Ordinance No. 2016-02 which was enacted by the Township Board for Kasson Township at a regular meeting held on February 1, 2016.

<u>/s/ Frederick Lanham</u> Township Supervisor <u>/s/ Traci J. Cruz</u> Township Clerk